 Up to €20m - for Public Offer aimed at institutional investors, and private investors

subscribing not less than €100,000

 3-years

 Issue in October, 2016

 3.75%

 Fixed

 Payable 6-monthly

 CATALYST

 Net Financial indebtedness /Total Assets Value <=60%

 Total Assets less Secured Financial Indebtness / Unsecured Financial Indebtedness > = 130%

 Net Secured Financial Indebtedness /Total Assets Value<=50%

 Profit from continuing operations*/Interest paid >=150%

 €1,000 nominal value per bond

 € 100,000 minimum subscription per institutional investor

 18 October - opening of subscriptions

 25 October - closing of subscriptions

PROGRAM SIZE

POLISH PUBLIC

ISSUE

- SIZE

POLISH PUBLIC

ISSUE

- MATURITY

POLISH PUBLIC

ISSUE

- COUPON

INSTRUMENT

SIZE

LISTING

KEY FINANCIAL

COVENANTS

KEY DATES

 Funding to refinance bonds principal due in 2017 and corporate debt (€65m)

 General corporate purposes

PURPOSE OF

TRANCHE

* Profit from continuing operations before tax and financial items, and after profit or loss from revaluation and impairment of assets

8

POST-PROGRAM BOND MATURITY/COVENANTS (PRO-FORMA)6

* Pre completion of Galeria Polnocna it is estimated at 250%

 Assuming completed program issuance of €150mn, structured up to €30mn (3-yr) and up to €120mn (5-7-yr)

* Other debt instruments potentially issued by the Company as part of the Program

 Profit from continuing operations before tax and financial items, and after profit or loss from revaluation and impairment of assets

22 22 15 22 15 15 20

120

10

 -

  40

  80

  120

April'17 October'17 March'18 April'18 September'18 March'19 October'19 October'21-23

Bond maturity (€m)

As of 30 June 2016

Bond

Covenants

Pro-forma Covenants

(based on June 2016

financial statements)

Net Financial indebtness /Total Assets Value <=60% 36%

Total Assets less Secured Financial Indebtness /

Unsecured Financial Indebtness
> = 130% 380%

Net Secured Financial Indebtness /

Total Assets Value
<=50% 19%

Profit from continuing operations/Interest paid >=150% >=150% 285%*

Current bonds Polish public issue International and other tranches*

9

OUTLINE SUMMARY OF KEY SOURCES AND USES OF CASH*7

RENTAL

INCOME

 Running at €84mn annualised (€42m H1 2016)

 Properties acquired/completed post-balance sheet date to

contribute additional c€6mn

 Projects under construction to boost income from 2017

c.€84-90+m

DEBT SERVICE

(interest&principal)

 Net interest payments running at €31m annualised, plus impact of

acquisitions post balance sheet date

 Principal repayment of project loans at c.€40m annually
(c.€71m)

DEVELOPMENT
 Cash/Equity requirement for construction 2016-2018E